
UTT/17/0255/FUL (SAFFRON WALDEN) 
 

              (MAJOR) 
 

PROPOSAL: Erection of 31no. Dwellings with associated roads, car parking and 
landscaping 

  
LOCATION: Land to the West of Limes Avenue Saffron Walden 
  
APPLICANT: Persimmon Homes (Essex) Limited 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 25 May 2017 
  
CASE OFFICER: Maria Shoesmith 
  

  
1. NOTATION 
  
1.1 Outside Development Limits, Stansted Airport Safeguarding Zone 
  
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
  
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2  
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
  
2.4  
 
 
2.5  
 
 
2.6  
 
 
 
 
2.7  

The application site is located outside, but on the edge of Saffron Walden 
Development Limits and forms an irregular triangular shaped parcel of land 
historically used as for agricultural purposes, located Northwest off Catons Lane and 
Southwest off Limes Avenue. This covers an area of 0.77 hectares. 
 
To the north of the site is land allocated for playing fields/football pitches.  To the 
west of the site is the Madgate Slade that runs north to south, with residential 
properties that are located to the west of the Slade.   
 
Immediately to the east of the site and Lime Avenue are residential dwellings which 
are the affordable housing balance from the Ashdon Road site developed by 
Persimmons. 
 
Beyond those dwellings are further dwellings located on and off Catons Lane, Little 
Walden Road and beyond.  To the south of the site is Saffron Walden Football Club. 
 
There is Public Right of Way footpath 10 that runs along Catons Lane, south of the 
site, over The Slade and meeting up with Public Footpath 12.   
 
The sites ground levels are on a slight incline from southwest to north-eastwards.  
There is a slight ‘landscape bund’ along the southern boundary of the site, which 
defines the site from the unmade track part of Catons Lane that follows the Public 
Right of Way. 
 
Limes Avenue has been constructed to adoptable standards and is accessed by 
vehicles from Little Walden Road.  Access is gained from Limes Avenue to Catons 
Lane from a restricted substandard public footpath. 

   
3. PROPOSAL 

 
 



3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3  
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The application is for the erection of 31 residential dwellings with associated roads, 
parking and landscaping. 
 
The proposed dwellings would be formed around the perimeter of the site fronting 
and overlooking the fields to the north, the existing dwellings on Lime Avenue and 
towards Catons Lane and The Slade.  There would also be an inner core of 
dwellings. 
 
A dense landscape buffer is proposed to the southwest of the site along Catons 
Lane and adjacent to The Slade. 
 
A total of 2 x 1 bedroom dwellings, 14 x 2 bedroom dwellings, 9 x 3 bedroom 
dwellings and 6 x 3/4 bedroom dwellings. Below is a breakdown of the proposed 
accommodation provision; 
 

Plot 
Num-
ber 

Hous
e 
Type Tenure 

Affordable 
Rent /  
Intermedi-
ate 

Number 
of Bed-
rooms 

Number 
of Park-
ing 
Spaces 

Garden 
Ameni-
ty Size 

1 AA Affordable Rent 1 1 27 

2 
Ground 
Floor Aawc Affordable Rent 1 1 39 

3 AD Affordable Rent 3 2 106 

4 AB Affordable Rent 2 2 51 

5 AB Affordable Rent 2 2 59 

6 ABV Affordable 
Intermedi-

ate 2 2 59 

7 ABV Affordable 
Intermedi-

ate 2 2 75 

8 GWC Market  3 2 102 

9 H Market - 3 2 100 

10 G Market - 3 2 101 

11 G Market - 3 2 102 

12 E Market - 2 2 58 

13 E Market - 2 2 50 

14 AC Affordable 
Intermedi-

ate 3 2 100 

15 AC Affordable 
Intermedi-

ate 3 2 114 

16 AB Affordable Rent 2 2 50 

17 AB Affordable Rent 2 2 56 

18 AB Affordable Rent 2 2 57 

19 G Market - 3 2 104 

20 F Market - 3/4 2 100 

21 F Market - 3/4 2 107 

22 F Market - 3/4 2 102 

23 F Market - 3/4 2 100 

24 F Market - 3/4 2 103 

25 F Market - 3/4 2 103 

26 G Market - 3 2 104 

27 E Market - 2 2 51 

28 E Market - 2 2 58 

 



29 E Market - 2 2 74 

30 E Market - 2 2 80 

31 E Market - 2 2 55 

  

 
12 

A/houses =  
39%  

 
Visitors 
parking 
spaces 

 
8  

 

 
3.5 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
 
3.9 
 

 
The proposed dwellings would be predominately 2 storey with 6 dwellings being 2.5 
storey facing towards Catons Lane and The Slade.  The dwellings would vary in 
height from 7.2m to 10.2m. 
 
The existing visitors car parking bays serving the existing dwellings on Lime Avenue 
are proposed to be retained.  The proposed dwellings would have their own off 
street parking spaces with three dwellings fronting the fields will be served by a 
parking court.  A number of visitor parking spaces to serve the proposed 
development is proposed to the southwest of the site. 
 
The dwellings fronting the fields to the north would be accessed by a public 
footpath. 
 
The proposed dwellings would be designed to Secure By Design principles and 
to Lifetime Homes Standards.  5 % (2x) of the dwellings would be wheelchair 
accessible. 
 
The materials proposed are a mixture of render, red and buff brick, with either a 
grey or red roof.  No details of the materials have been provided.  Twelve 
house types are being proposed as part of the development, inclusive of 
maisonettes and wheelchair accessible dwellings. 

 

   
4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
   
4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 

Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment): 
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold 
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required. 
 
Human Rights Act considerations: 
There may be implications under Article 1 and Article 8 of the First Protocol 
regarding the right of respect for a person’s private and family life and home, and to 
the peaceful enjoyment of possessions; however, these issues have been taken 
into account in the determination of this application. 

 

   
5. APPLICANT’S CASE  
   
5.1 As part of the application submission the following supporting statements have 

been previously submitted; 
 

 

 � Design, Access, Sustainability and Planning Statement ; 
� Biodiversity Questionnaire; 
� Arboriculture Constraints Report; 
� Infiltration Testing; 
� Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey; 
� Flood Risk and Drainage Strategy Assessment; 
� SUDS Checklist; 
� Air Quality Assessment; 



� Transport Statement 
 

5.2 A supporting statement has been submitted by the applicant outline the weight that 
should be provided due to the lack of a 5 year land supply and have stated that “It is 
accepted that the Council does not have a 5 year housing land supply.  Persimmon 
considers that the target of 568 dwellings per annum that the LPA is basing its 
housing land supply assessment upon, is not enshrined in an adopted planning pol-
icy and has therefore not been tested. It is purely a 2015 SHMA recommendation. 
Furthermore, the more up to date SHMA evidence produced to support the emerg-
ing Local Plan and based upon the latest 2014 Household Projections is identifying 
an OAHN of 640 dwellings per annum. According to the advice of Uttlesford’s Policy 
Officers informed by the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) and Planning Inspec-
torate (PINS), this should be the starting point for the Local Plan going forward.  
Based upon the Council’s Housing Trajectory (June 2016) Persimmon considers 
that there is a more significant shortfall in 5 year housing land supply.” And, that; 
 
“The development plan comprising the ULP (2005) is time expired and does 
not meet housing needs beyond 2011; 
 

• The Council accept that they cannot demonstrate a five year housing land 
      supply based on a target of 568 dwellings per annum; 

• The most up to date evidence based on the 2014 OAHN figure suggest 
      that the OAHN for the district stands at 640 dwellings per annum for the 
      period from 2011 until 2033 and this should form the baseline for the 
      Council’s emerging spatial strategy. It should also be adopted when assessing 

housing land supply. 

• Based upon the Council’s most recently published evidence comprising the 
      Housing Trajectory (June 2016) the LPA can only demonstrate 3.57 years       

land supply when applying the 5% buffer. 

• The Council have persistently under-delivered against this OAHN of 640 
      dpa. Based upon the Council’s most recently published evidence comprising the  
      Housing Trajectory (June 2016) the LPA can only demonstrate 3.24 years land  
      supply when applying the 20% buffer; 

• Applying either the 5% or 20% buffer, the Council has between 3.24 and 
      3.57 year land supply at best. This is considered to be a serious shortfall. 

• Local plan policy S7 relied upon by the LPA is out-of-date in light of paragraph 
49 of the NPPF. 

• Council Officers in recommending the previous application (Ref.      
UTT/15/3768/FUL) for approval (report to the Planning Committee on 23 

      March 2016 refers), whilst highlighting that the Council had between a 5.1 and 
5.3 year supply depending on the housing target, the report acknowledged that 
the 5 year land supply was a rolling target which must be monitored closely. Fur-
thermore, the report highlighted that the housing       trajectory anticipated a 
shortfall in the provision in 2015/16 and 2016/17       and that the Council was 
likely to find itself with less than a five year supply of land for housing. 

• This is a sustainable site and the development could play an important role in 
boosting housing land supply and housing delivery, including affordable housing. 

   
6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY  
   
6.1 UTT/15/2008/FUL - Erection of 35 dwellings with associated roads, car parking and 

landscaping – Withdrawn August 2015 
 

   
6.2 UTT/0400/09/FUL - Mixed use development comprising the construction of 130  



residential units (37 units of affordable housing) and approximately 3800 square 
metres of Class B1 employment land with associated access points, play areas, 
open space, landscaping and associated ancillary works - Land At Ashdon Road 
Saffron Walden – Granted subject to S106 Agreement 24 July 2012 

   
6.3 
 
 
 
 
 
6.4 

UTT/0407/09/FUL - Erection of 15 No. units of affordable housing, and land set 
aside for provision of two football pitches, public open space and community uses, 
flood attenuation measures, associated access, landscaping and associated 
ancillary works – Land At Little Walden Road Saffron Walden - Granted subject to 
S106 Agreement 24 July 2012 
 
UTT/1576/12/DFO - Details following outline application UTT/0407/09/OP for 
erection of 15 No. units of affordable housing, and land set aside for provision of 
two football pitches, public open space and community uses, flood attenuation 
measures, landscaping and associated ancillary works with all matters reserved 
except access – Granted 15th November 2012 
 

 

6.5 UTT/15/3768/FUL - Erection of 31no. Dwellings with associated roads, car parking 
and landscaping – same application as this current application.  It was resolved to 
be granted planning permission at the May 2016 Planning Committee subject to 
S106 Obligation.  This was refused on 4 October 2016 for the following reasons; 
 
“The applicant has failed to complete the necessary Section 106 Obligation and has 
therefore failed to secure the following important contributions  to infrastructure and 
the necessary safeguards; 
 
1. Provision of 40% affordable housing units 
 
2. Ensuring adequate ongoing maintenance of SUDS system. 
 
The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy H9, GEN2 and GEN3 of the Uttlesford 
Local Plan adopted 2005, and the NPPF.” 
 

 

7. POLICIES  
   
7.1 National Policies  
   
 - National Planning Policy Framework  
   
7.2 Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)  
   
8. SAFFRON WALDEN TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS  
  

Comments from UTT/15/3768/FUL 
 

 

8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

I write on behalf of Saffron Walden Town Council and with regards to the above 
referenced planning application, please accept this email as the formal response 
from Saffron Walden Town Council. This application was considered at a meeting 
of the Town Council’s Planning & Road Traffic Committee on 16th March 2017 and 
the following response was agreed, as recorded under Min Ref P & RT 265-17 (d): 

The Town Council strongly objects to the application on the following grounds: 

1. The application is contrary to Policy No GEN 1 (Access) of the Local Plan as it 
does not provide sufficient access to the main road network and the network is 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.3 
 
 
 
 

not capable of carrying out the traffic generated by the development safely. Lime 
Avenue is a relatively small, narrow road and does not have the capacity to 
cope with the amount of traffic which would be arising from this development. 

2. The application is further contrary to Policy No GEN 1 (Access) of the Local 
Plan as it does not take into account the needs of cyclists, pedestrians or horse 
riders. There is no provision made within the application which would be of any 
specific benefit to any of these groups. 

3. The application is not cited or referenced within Policy No SW2 of the Local Plan 
which notes those sites proposed for residential development with Saffron Wal-
den’s built up area. The area at Lime Avenue is not contained within the list of 
streets in Policy SW2 

4. The application is contrary to Policy No SW7 (Land West of Little Walden Road) 
of the Local Plan. This policy quite specifically notes that the land to the west of 
Little Walden Road (i.e. this proposed development site in Lime Avenue) is “al-
located for a community centre, playing fields, and up to 15 units of affordable 
housing” (extract from SW7 of the Local Plan). This Policy within the Local Plan 
is quite specific and effectively ring-fences this area of land for a community 
centre and not for residential development. To allow residential development on 
this land would be in absolute contradiction to the Local Plan. The 15 houses 
referenced within this policy are already delivered within the existing develop-
ment at Lime Avenue. 

Saffron Walden Town Council has a desire to create, build and manage a com-
munity centre on this site (within Policy SW7) and as included within the Local 
Plan. There are other sites available for housing in and around the town centre 
area and this land should not be taken given the agreement in the Local Plan to 
ring fence for a community centre. There is still a need and desire for such a 
community centre and the Town Council would be happy to enter into further 
discussions and negotiations with UDC regarding the feasibility of this. This op-
tion must not be considered unviable or unachievable without any reference to 
the Town Council who would welcome entering into further discussions about 
this opportunity. 

5. It is noted that in earlier correspondence from you from 2016 (in relation to the 
now refused application from March 2016, app No UTT/16/3768/FUL), it is sug-
gested that the land is used for residential development given the that the NPPF 
changes legislation, from your email of 21st January, you advise (extract as be-
low): 

"Unfortunately the planning system does not work in that manner or that quickly in 
terms of local plans. Local plans are a rolling project in terms of them being worked 
on until they are adopted and can take anything from between 5 to 10 years on one 
plan. Legislation changes occur more quickly and so frequently that a local plan 
could not necessarily keep up with this process and the processes involved in the 
adoption of a local plan, including site allocations.” 

The introduction the NPPF is a material consideration which has considerable 
weight in the assessment of applications.  

It is further noted, however that the National Planning Policy Framework docu-
ments, issued by the Department for Community and Local Government, March 
2012, paragraph 12 notes:  

“This National Planning Policy Framework does not change the statutory status of 



 
 
 
 
 
 
8.4 

the development plan as the starting point for decision making. Proposed develop-
ment that accords with an up-to-date Local Plan should be approved, and proposed 
development that conflicts should be refused unless other material considerations 
indicate otherwise. It is highly desirable that local planning authorities should have 
an up-to-date plan in place.” 

The NPPF is therefore quite specific in its advice that proposed development which 
conflicts with the Local Plan (as this one does) should be refused. There are no 
known material considerations which would justify UDC changing this interpretation. 
On this basis alone, the application should therefore be refused. 

6. UDC has a Housing Trajectory for a 5 year land supply which was republished 
in November 2015 and this indicates that there is sufficient land trajectory for the 
next 5 years to meet the requirements of local needs and demands and im-
portantly to meet the NPPF. This document includes specific details of the areas 
of land to meet this need and the site at Lime Avenue is only included as part of 
the 15 homes which have already been developed and provided. The area of 
land therefore subject to this planning application, does not feature in the list of 
proposed development area. It is therefore incorrect to suggest that in this in-
stance there may be material changes (ie the NPPF) which could “usurp” the 
Local Plan as clearly this is not the case. There is sufficient provision within the 
current 5 year land trajectory and this development is contrary to the Local Plan 
and on that basis alone should be refused. On the basis that there is already 
sufficient land development to meet housing needs, the Town Council further 
objects to this application. 

7. It is noted that for the planning application UTT/16/2210/OP submitted by Glad-
mans and subsequently refused by UDC in December 2016, the same argu-
ments and highway reasons for objection stand for this new application and 
those comments submitted by ECC Highways in relation to the application by 
Gladmans for the Little Walden site must be equally considered valid to this ap-
plication. This proposed development will have the same impact on the road and 
highway infrastructure as that proposed from the Little Walden site and those 
comments and objections raised by ECC Highways to that application are equal-
ly valid to this. 

The Town Council further notes that should UDC be minded to approve this ap-
plication, then the following requires further consideration and resolution: 

8. There should be adequate and improved pedestrian access from Catons Lane 
into the town centre; 

9. That the Town Council must be involved in and make direct contribution towards 
the S106 discussions and negotiations. 

   
8.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To object and reiterate the Town Council’s previous objections and also to add that 
the land is Community Land allocated for a Community Centre, Playing fields and 
up to 15 affordable housing units; as per Policy No SW7 of the 2005 Local Plan. To 
allow residential development of this land is a contradiction to the Local Plan. The 
15 houses referred to in the Local Plan are already delivered within the existing de-
velopment at Lime Avenue. To further add that the objections and comments raised 
by ECC Highways to the previous planning application at Little Walden Road (i.e. 
concerns re traffic movement and congestion) were equally valid for this application 
and should be considered as part of the Town Council’s objections to the applica-
tion.  

 



8.6 
 
 
 

To further note that should UDC be minded to approve this application the following 
would require consideration and resolution:  
 
a. Adequate pedestrian access should be put in place through Caton’s Lane  

b. The Town Council must be involved and have direct contribution to the S106 dis-
cussions and negotiations. 

   
8.7 Further comments received 31.05.2017  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.8 

Further to the revised plans submitted (expiry date for representation being 6th 
June 2017), I write on behalf of Saffron Walden Town Council to add the following 
to the Town Council’s objection to this application: 
 
1. It is noted that the boundary line of the development should not be at the edge 

of the application site.  Should the boundary line of the development be at the 
edge of the site, this may present access issues to any future residents 

 
2. It is further noted that the disabled access would be difficult for the affordable 

housing element of the development which is proposed for the boundary line 
and perhaps these should be moved to an alternative location within the devel-
opment. 

 

3. Please further note the Town Council’s response as of 6th April 2017 (copy as 
below) which remains as the Town Council’s primary response to this planning 
application with this email being an addendum to that. 

 
By means of this email, I would also request that UDC Planning Officers and Com-
mittee have due regard and consideration to the newly submitted outline planning 
application from Saffron Walden Town Council.  This is an outline application for a 
community centre on land which is adjacent to this proposed development and land 
which will be transferred under a lease agreement to the Town Council.  This Town 
Council outline planning application should therefore be considered as a material 
consideration as part of the overall consideration for this planning application of 31 
homes at Lime Avenue. 

 

   
9. CONSULTATIONS  
   
 ECC Highways  
   
9.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.2 

This is a duplicate of application UTT/15/3768/FUL that was previously given a res-
olution to grant and the highway aspects of the scheme were considered with that 
application. It is the second phase of an existing development, from the newly con-
structed Limes Avenue, (which is within the red line of the development) the high-
way authority is asserting that this has not been constructed to adoptable standards 
and therefore at present the road will not 
be adopted by the highway authority. It is understood that Persimmon is currently 
undertaking investigations in to what is required to bring the road up to standard.  
Therefore I am asking the planning authority to consider the first conditions. 
 
From a highway and transportation perspective the impact of the proposal as 
shown in principle on Drawing No. PH-112_003 Rev A-19/02/16 is acceptable to 
the Highway Authority subject to conditions. 

 

   
 UDC Environmental Health  
   



 
 
9.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.4 

Air Quality 
 
The site is just within the boundary of the Air Quality Management Area covering 
the centre of Saffron Walden. As a result, the impact of the development on air 
quality in the town must be minimised as far as practicable, and no mitigation has 
been proposed.  The additional number of vehicles accessing the town centre road 
network as a result of the development is estimated to be 21 in the am peak period, 
and as a consequence the air quality impact has been assessed as negligible. 
When considered alongside the two recent residential developments off Little Wal-
den Road, and the completed and committed developments off Ashdon Road, the 
cumulative impact of a small increase in the vicinity becomes more significant, and 
mitigation becomes more critical to achieve compliance with the air quality objec-
tives within the Air Quality Management Area. 
It is therefore recommended that all available measures to secure mitigation against 
increased congestion are taken, whether through condition or financial contribution 
towards measures beyond the site boundary. The mitigation could include the fol-
lowing: 
 
- Infrastructure - other than provision for use of the existing footpath to Catons 

Lane, there is an absence of infrastructure to encourage non car travel. 
Secure cycle storage, a cycle path onto Catons Lane, and electric vehicle 

      charging points at each parking space should be required as a minimum 
- Improvements to Catons Lane to facilitate safe cycle and pedestrian use 
- Information to residents to encourage non car travel in the form of a travel Pack 
 
Lighting 
 
The site has the potential to cause loss of amenity due to a new source of artificial 
lighting in the neighbourhood. The applicant should demonstrate that lighting will be 
at the minimum level necessary to achieve its purpose, with minimal glare and light 
spill. The following condition is requested to protect against loss of amenity: 
“Details of proposed external lighting shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority prior to installation. Development shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details” 

 

   
 ECC SUDs  
 Comments dated 30.03.2017 

 
 

9.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
9.6 
 
 
 
 
 

Having reviewed the Flood Risk Assessment and the associated documents which 
accompanied the planning application, we wish to issue a holding objection the 
granting of planning permission based on the following:  
The Drainage Strategy submitted with this application does not comply with the re-
quirements set out Essex County Council’s full Drainage Checklist.  
Therefore the submitted drainage strategy does not provide a suitable basis for as-
sessment to be made of the flood risks arising from the proposed development.  
In particular, the submitted strategy fails to:  
 

• Include the right climate change allowance.  
 
The application was validated after 19th February 2016, therefore the new climate 
change allowances should be applied (https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-
assessments-climate-change-allowances). We require design to be to the upper 
end allowance (i.e. 40%), unless this can be shown to make the development 2 un-
viable, in which case the central allowance should be used with a sensitivity analy-
sis carried out for the effects of the upper allowance.  

 



 
 
 
9.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.9 

 

• Restrict to a suitable discharge rate.  
 
Historically 5l/s was applied to an outlet where Qbar was lower than 5l/s, as most 
devices would require an outlet orifice size smaller than 50mm,which would in-
crease the susceptibility of blockage and failure. There are now vortex flow control 
devices which can be designed to a discharge at 1.0l/s, with 600mm shallow design 
head and still provide a more than 50mm orifice diameter. Furthermore, it is ex-
pected that appropriate measure should be put in place to remove materials that 
are likely to cause blockage before they reach the flow control device. Calculations 
for the run-off rate and detailed calculations highlighting the storage amount needed 
to manage the critical 1 in 100 inclusive of climate change storm event should be 
submitted. These will then be reviewed on submission. Please note the run-off rate 
should be based only on the areas draining to the attenuation storage system.  
 

• Demonstrate permission to discharge to surface to a surface water sewer.  
 
If discharging to a surface water sewer, permission in principle should be demon-
strated from the relevant water authority. Please note it should also be highlighted 
why discharging to a watercourse is not feasible in line with the discharge hierar-
chy.  
 

• Demonstrate that enough surface water treatment has been provided on 
site  

 
It should be demonstrated that all areas of the site are receiving enough surface 
water treatment in line with Chapter 26 of the CIRIA SUDs Manual C753.  
However, in the event that more information was supplied by the applicants then 
the County Council may be in a position to withdraw its objection to the proposal 
once it has considered the additional clarification/details that are required.  
Any questions raised within this response should be directed to the applicant and 
the response should be provided to the LLFA for further consideration. If you are 
minded to approve the application contrary to this advice, we request that you 
contact us to allow further discussion and/or representations from us. 
 

 We also have the following advisory comments:  
 

• A consistent site area must be used throughout calculations. There are contra-
dictory site areas with 0.8ha and 1.3ha being indicated as the site area.  

• More detail will be needed to be submitted at the detailed stage as to why infil-
tration is not viable across the whole site.  

• More information should be submitted at a later stage whether the site can dis-
charge to a watercourse if infiltration is not viable across the whole site.  

• More information should be submitted at a later stage about any surface water 
flows across the site and whether these will effect storage provisions on site.  

• We do not consider trapped gullies and catch pits as appropriate forms of pollu-
tion mitigation because of the high risk of remobilisation of pollutants using this 
method of treatment.  

 

 

 Comments dated 19.04.2017  
9.10 Having reviewed the Flood Risk Assessment and the associated documents which 

accompanied the planning application, we do not object to the granting of planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

 



   
 Sport England  
   
9.11 
 
 
 
 
9.12 
 
 
 
9.13 
 
 
 
 
 
9.14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.15 

The proposed development is not considered to fall either within our statutory remit 
(Statutory Instrument 2015/595), or non-statutory remit (National Planning Policy 
Guidance Par. 003 Ref. ID: 37-003-20140306) upon which we would wish to com-
ment, therefore Sport England has not provided a detailed response. 
 
General guidance and advice can however be found on our website: 
http://sportengland.org/facilities-planning/planning-for-sport/development-
management/planning-applications/ 
 
If the proposal involves the loss of any sports facility then full consideration 
should be given to whether the proposal meets Par. 74 of National Planning Policy 
Framework, is in accordance with local policies to protect social infrastructure and 
any approved Playing Pitch Strategy or Built Sports Facility Strategy that the local 
authority has in place. 
 
If the proposal involves the provision of a new sports facility then consideration 
should be given to the recommendations and priorities set out in any approved 
Playing Pitch Strategy or Built Sports Facility Strategy that the local authority may 
have in place. In addition such facilities, to ensure they are fit for purpose, should 
be designed in accordance with Sport England, or the relevant National Governing 
Body, design guidance notes: 
 
http://sportengland.org/facilities-planning/tools-guidance/design-and-cost-guidance/ 
If the proposal involves the provision of additional housing (then, if existing sports 
facilities do not have the capacity to absorb that additional demand, new sports fa-
cilities should be secured and delivered in accordance with any approved local poli-
cy for social infrastructure, local standards and/or priorities set out in any Playing 
Pitch Strategy or Built Sports Facility Strategy that the local authority has in place. 

 

   
 Natural England  
   
9.16 No comments.  
   
 UDC Housing Enabling Officer  
   
9.17 
 
 
 
9.18 
 
 
 
 
9.19 

The delivery of affordable housing is one of the Councils’ corporate priorities and 
will be negotiated on all sites for housing. The Councils policy requires 40% on all 
schemes over 0.5 ha or 15 or more units; 20% on schemes 11-14 units. 
 
The affordable housing provision on this site will attract the 40% policy requirement 
as the site is for 31 (net) units. This amounts to 12 affordable housing units and it is 
expected that these properties will be delivered by one of the Council’s preferred 
Registered Providers.  
 
The location and broad mix of the affordable units is policy compliant although there 
is no bungalow provision on this site.  The Council requires 5% of units to be deliv-
ered as bungalows on all sites. This would equate to 2 bungalows. These units 
could be delivered as 1x1 bed bungalow for affordable rent and one bungalow for 
market sale. 

 

   
 Environment Agency  
   

http://sportengland.org/facilities-planning/planning-for-sport/development-management/planning-applications/
http://sportengland.org/facilities-planning/planning-for-sport/development-management/planning-applications/


9.20 No comments received.    
   
 Anglia Water  
   
9.21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.22 

The foul drainage from this development is in the catchment of Saffron Walden 
Water Recycling Centre that will have available capacity for these flows.  The 
sewerage system at present has available capacity for these flows. If the developer 
wishes to connect to our sewerage network they should serve notice under Section 
106 of the Water Industry Act 1991. We will then advise them of the most suitable 
point of connection. 
 
The preferred method of surface water disposal would be to a sustainable drainage 
system (SuDS) with connection to sewer seen as the last option.  Building 
Regulations (part H) on Drainage and Waste Disposal for England includes a 
surface water drainage hierarchy, with infiltration on site as the preferred disposal 
option, followed by discharge to watercourse and then connection to a sewer.  The 
surface water strategy/flood risk assessment submitted with the planning 
application relevant to Anglian Water is acceptable.  We request that the agreed 
strategy is reflected in the planning approval. 

 

   
 Affinity  
   
9.23 
 
 
 
 
 
9.24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.25 

You should be aware that the proposed development site is located within an 
Environment Agency defined groundwater Source Protection Zone (GPZ) 
corresponding to Debden Road Pumping Station. This is a public water supply, 
comprising a number of Chalk abstraction boreholes, operated by Affinity Water 
Ltd. 
 
The construction works and operation of the proposed development site should be 
conducted in accordance with the relevant British Standards and Best Management 
Practices, thereby significantly reducing the groundwater pollution risk. It should be 
noted that the construction works may exacerbate any existing pollution. If any 
pollution is found at the site then the appropriate monitoring and remediation 
methods will need to be undertaken. 
 
For further information we refer you to CIRIA Publication C532 "Control of water 
pollution from construction - guidance for consultants and contractors". 

 

   
 Aerodrome Safeguarding  
   
9.26 The proposed development has been examined from an aerodrome safeguarding 

aspect and does not conflict with any safeguarding criteria. Accordingly, the 
Aerodrome Safeguarding Authority for Stansted Airport has no safeguarding 
objections to the proposal. 

 

   
 ECC Education  
   
9.27 Contribution of £106,297 towards primary education needs in the area.  
   
 ECC Ecology  
   
9.28 
 
 
 

Holding objection 
 
The Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey (EP1) is dated March 2015 and is technically 
out of date. The applicant should commission an update to this survey to ensure the 

 



 
 
9.29 

conditions reported have not changed in the interim.  
 
The EP1 should also be updated to include the applicant’s site layout to give confi-
dence that recommendations provided are appropriate in the context of the design, 
to ensure sufficient protection is given to the neighbouring watercourse and to en-
sure biodiversity value (e.g. green infrastructure and enhancements) is maximised 
post-development. This is further supported by the requirements of NPPF (para-
graph 109) which requires development to minimise impacts on biodiversity and 
provide net gains in biodiversity where possible.  
 
Should the above be resolved, I would also like to recommend appropriate condi-
tions.  
 

 Comments dated 19.05.2017 
 

 

 
 
9.30 

No objections subject to condition 
 
The Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey (SES, 2017) has been updated to address 
Place Services’ comments dated March 2017. The report is now considered com-
plete; including a consideration of a development layout.  

 

   
 NATS  
   
9.31 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.32 

The proposed development has been examined from a technical safeguarding as-
pect and does not conflict with our safeguarding criteria. Accordingly, NATS (En 
Route) Public Limited Company ("NERL") has no safeguarding objection to the pro-
posal.  However, please be aware that this response applies specifically to the 
above consultation and only reflects the position of NATS (that is responsible for 
the management of en route air traffic) based on the information supplied at the 
time of this application.  This letter does not provide any indication of the position of 
any other party, whether they be an airport, airspace user or otherwise.  It remains 
your responsibility to ensure that all the appropriate consultees are properly con-
sulted. 
 
If any changes are proposed to the information supplied to NATS in regard to this 
application which become the basis of a revised, amended or further application for 
approval, then as a statutory consultee NERL requires that it be further consulted 
on any such changes prior to any planning permission or any consent being grant-
ed. 

 

   
 Conservation Officer  
   
9.33 No objection regarding views to the church. (Verbal comments)  
   
 Linesearch  
   
9.34 There are assets in the vicinity of the area.  
   
10. REPRESENTATIONS  
   
10.1 The neighbouring properties have been consulted of the current application.  The 

scheme has also been adverted on site and in the local press.  6 objections have 
been received raising the following points; 

 

  

• Current development not completed in terms of roads and footpaths; 



• Car park better located near football grounds; 

• Catons Lane should be widened with speed humps; 

• Highways agency has objected due to volume of traffic; 

• Water pollution; 

• No new infrastructure for the area/pressure on existing infrastructure; 

• Increase traffic; 

• Highway safety; 

• Air quality/ cumulative effect; 
 

11. APPRAISAL  
   
The issues to consider in the determination of the application are:  
  
A Principle of Development  
B Design & Amenity  
C Highways  
D Landscape  
E Infrastructure provision to support the development   
F Biodiversity   
G Flood Risk and Drainage   
H Other material considerations  
  

 
 

A Principle of Development  
   
11.1 The application site lies outside but adjacent to the Development limits of Saffron 

Walden.  The site therefore falls within designated countryside under Policy S7 of 
the adopted Local Plan.  This specifies that the countryside will be protected for its 
own sake and planning permission will only be given for development that needs to 
take place there or is appropriate to a rural area. Development will only be 
permitted if its appearance protects or enhances the particular character of the part 
of the countryside within which it is set or there are special reasons why the 
development in the form proposed needs to be there.  Whilst the application site 
lies in a countryside location the site itself forms part of a wider designation under 
Local Plan proposal map Policy SW7 which states “Land at Little Walden Road 
identified on the proposals map (5.2ha) is allocated for a community centre, playing 
fields and up to 15 units of affordable housing.  Development of the site will be 
subject to the approval of a Master Plan setting out location of the various uses and 
Flood Risk and Traffic Impact Assessments.”   
 

 

11.2 The introduction the NPPF is a material consideration which has considerable 
weight in the assessment of applications.  The Ann Skippers report of the Uttlesford 
Local Plan 2005 - National Planning Policy Framework Compatibility Assessment 
(July 2012) was adopted by Cabinet for Development Management Purposes in 
September 2012.  This has been undertaken comparing each local plan policy to 
the NPPF.  This states “Planning applications should continue to be determined in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise (section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  The 
NPPF is a material consideration.  Whilst policies adopted prior to the publication of 
the NPPF should not be considered to be out of date, paragraph 215 of the NPPF 
explains that ‘due weight should be given to relevant policies in existing plans 
according to their degree of consistency with this Framework (the closer the policies 
in the plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the weight that may be 
given)’.  In other words decision makers must assess the degree to which relevant 

 



policies are consistent with the NPPF.  This document will assist with that 
judgement, but is not a substitute for decision makers undertaking that exercise 
themselves.”   
 

11.3 With regards to Policy SW7 this states that the NPPF stance “In general health, 
social and cultural wellbeing for all should be improved and sufficient community 
and cultural facilities and services to meet local needs should be delivered.  Plan 
positively for the provision and use of shared space and community facilities, 
including allocation of sites in town centres.”  In terms of the policies consistence 
with the NPPF it is consistent in principle however the Site specific allocation for 
community centre, playing fields and affordable housing.  Supporting text refers to 
PPG25 now superseded by the NPPF”. 
 

 

11.4 As part of planning application UTT/0407/09/OP and UTT/1576/12/DFO the playing 
fields and the 15 affordable dwellings were secured together with the creation of 
Lime Avenue.  The 15 units were the affordable housing balance from the Ashdon 
Road site.  Under the applications this part of the site whilst falling within the redline 
it did not form part of the overall scheme and has been indicated on a masterplan 
under the outline application that this would be reserved for future dwellings. Even 
though a community centre has not come forward the aims of Policy SW7 have 
been met in so far as the provision of two football pitches, public open space and 
community uses under application UTT/1576/12/DFO.  The fact that a community 
centre, as raised by Saffron Walden Town Council, has not come forward the Local 
Planning Authority cannot insist upon this nor is it a reason to recommend refusal.  
The LPA has a duty to assess all applications that are submitted to them.   
 

 

11.5 National Planning Policy Framework states that housing applications should be 
considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
Relevant policies for the supply of housing should not be considered up-to-date if 
the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a 5-year supply of deliverable 
housing sites. At present the Council cannot demonstrate a deliverable 5 year 
supply of housing land therefore this is a material consideration in the assessment 
of this application.   
 

 

11.6 Notwithstanding this applications have to be considered against the guidance set 
out in Paragraphs 6 - 15 of the NPPF.  The Council needs to continue to consider, 
and where appropriate, approve development which is sustainable and meets its 
housing objectives.   
 

 

11.7 Applications for sustainable development outside development limits may need to 
continue to be granted where appropriate to ensure the level of housing supply is 
robust and provides a continuous delivery of housing. 
 

 

11.8 However, although the primacy of the Development Plan is set out in legislation, 
Government advice contained in the NPPF makes it clear that housing applications 
should be considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. 
 

 

11.9 Paragraphs 7 and 14 of the NPPF set out that there is a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development. The core principles of the NPPF set out the three strands 
of sustainable development. These are the economic role, social role and 
environmental role.  The NPPF specifically states that these roles should not be 
undertaken in isolation, because they are mutually dependent. To achieve 
sustainable development economic, social and environmental gains should be 
sought jointly and simultaneously.  It is therefore necessary to consider these three 

 



principles. 
 

11.10 Economic role:  The NPPF identifies this as contributing to building a strong, 
responsive and competitive economy, supporting growth and innovation and by 
identifying and coordinating development requirements, including the provision of 
infrastructure.  Whilst the proposed development does not directly provide 
employment it would however provide short term employment for locals during the 
construction of the site, however it would also support existing local services and 
provide the possibility of small start-up businesses.  The sites transport connectivity 
would also facilitate in supporting this element.  This proposal would help deliver to 
an economic role. 
 

 

11.11 Social role:  The NPPF identifies this as supplying required housing and creating 
high quality built environment with accessible local services that reflect the 
community's needs and support its health, social and cultural well-being.  The 
proposal would make a contribution towards the delivery of the housing needed for 
the district, including provision of affordable housing, and housing designed to be 
accessible as per Part M of the Building Regulations.   
 

 

11.12 The design would integrate into the area by protecting the existing public footpaths 
providing connectivity to existing road and footpath network through the provided 
safe route of Lime Avenue; it demonstrates making efficient use of the site.  The 
landscaping would be used to reduce the visual impacts and significantly improve 
the existing minimal landscaping elements on site.  The scheme would also directly 
overlook the playfield pitches that have been secured under consent 
UTT/0407/09/OP providing the scheme with direct access to open space and 
playing fields.   
 

 

11.13 
 

Taking the above into account the application site would be located adjacent to one 
of the most sustainable Town in the District which consists of schools, shops, post 
office, library, town hall, doctor’s surgery, church, public houses, bus services and 
links to a train station.  The scheme is within close proximity to the Town Centre at 
approximately 800m through its links with Catons Lane and Lime Avenue.  The site 
links with adjacent public footpaths links the site to the Anglo-American Playing 
fields and Bridge End Gardens. The site’s transport connectivity would also 
facilitate in supporting the social role element.   
 

 

11.14 
 

Environmental role:  The NPPF identifies this as contributing to protecting and 
enhancing our natural, built and historic environment, including, inter alia, 
improvements to biodiversity and minimising waste.  The introduction of new 
landscaping scheme would facilitate in creating habitats and the localities 
biodiversity would be enhanced and preserved.  
 

 

11.15 The site is adjacent to existing built form on the edge of the Town and therefore it is 
not an isolated site.  The reduced need to travel by car as a result of the site’s 
transport connectivity would facilitate in reducing carbon emissions.  This proposal 
would help to deliver an environmental role.  
 

 

11.16 The scheme would help to fulfil the three principles of sustainable development.  As 
such the proposals would comply with the positive stance towards sustainable 
development in this respect as set out in the NPPF and the presumption in favour of 
approval, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. I attach significant 
weight to this and consider that the more recent national policy set out in the NPPF 
should take precedence over Policy S7 and SW7 of the Local Plan. 
 

 



11.17 
 

In consideration of the above the development is sustainable development and the 
principle of the proposal is acceptable in this context. 
 

 

11.18 Nonetheless, it should be noted that the principle has been previously been 
considered under planning application UTT/15/3768/FUL was considered to be 
acceptable in the resolution to grant planning permission. 

 

   
B Design & Amenity  
   
11.19 The application site covers an area of 0.77 hectares.  The density of up 40 

dwellings per hectare is higher in comparison to previous government guidance 
average density of 33dph, however it is not considered that it would be greatly 
different or out of place in relation to the surrounding built form.   

 

   
11.20 Dwellings of 2 and 2 ½ storey are proposed as part of the scheme.  There would be 

number of varying house types and building heights.  Whilst the design of the 
housing types are not considered to be outstanding or unique, in the context of the 
surrounding area and development which has recently been granted to the west of 
the site this is considered to be acceptable and in general keeping.  This has been 
illustrated through submitted perspective views and street scene elevations of the 
proposed houses. The pallet of proposed materials is considered acceptable and in 
keeping with its surroundings, subject to a condition requesting samples of the 
materials should planning permission be granted, in accordance with Policy GEN2 
of the local plan. 

 

   
11.21 The plans indicate that dwellings have been designed to respect back to back 

distances to preventing overlooking between proposed dwellings.  Plots 14-18 in 
relation to 27 to 31 fall below the Essex Design Guide 25m with the closest points 
being 19m between the buildings corner to corner.  However, these dwellings are 
orientated at an angle to each other with windows splaying away, and Plot 14 at 
first floor closest windows serves a non-habitable room (bathroom) thereby the 
preventing direct overlooking.  This is therefore considered to be acceptable. 

 

   
11.22 
 

The accommodation breakdown in Section 3.4 above indicates that there would be 
sufficient amenity space as the dwellings would either meet or exceed the guidance 
thresholds in accordance with the Essex Design Guide and Policy GEN2. 

 

   
11.23 
 
 

In terms of the provision of public open space the scheme is adjacent to the playing 
fields secured under the previous neighbouring application by the applicant. 
 

 

11.24 
 

The Design and Access Statement highlights that consideration has been given in 
designing the scheme in accordance with Secure by Design principle by having 
dwellings overlooking the playing fields, providing direct road routes within the 
scheme, natural surveillance of parking spaces and on-plot parking where possible 
and avoidance of windowless elevations.  Environmental Health’s comments 
regarding loss of amenity due to a new source of artificial lighting in the 
neighbourhood can be addressed through a condition should planning permission 
be granted.  This is in accordance with Local Plan Policy GEN2 of the Local Plan. 
 

 

11.25 
 

Two wheelchair accessible units are proposed to achieve 5% of the total provision, 
in accordance with supplementary guidance.  It is stated that the dwellings would 
also accord with Lifetime Home Standards.  It has been confirmed within the 
submission that the dwellings would conform to Building Regulations in terms of 
meeting energy efficiency standards.  This is in accordance with Local Plan Policies 
GEN1 and GEN2. 

 



 
11.26 
 

This application addresses a number of previous concerns which has been raised 
during the course of assessing the withdrawn application UTT/15/2008/FUL. This 
includes a reduction in dwellings from 36 to 31, level of hard standing in front of 
dwellings reduced together with parking courts, inclusion/thickening of green buffer, 
block apartments removed, breaking down of affordable housing cluster, improved 
gardens, removal of flats above garages and reinstatement of visitor parking 
spaces.  The design of the scheme is now considered to be acceptable and in 
accordance with Local Plan Policy and the NPPF. 

 

   
C Highways  
   
11.27 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local plan policy GEN1 states “development will only be permitted if it meets all of 
the following criteria; 
 
a) Access to the main road network must be capable of carrying the traffic 
generated by the development safely. 
b) The traffic generated by the development must be capable of being 
accommodated on the surrounding transport network. 
c) The design of the site must not compromise road safety and must take account 
of the needs of cyclists, pedestrians, public transport users, horse riders and people 
whose mobility is impaired. 
d) It must be designed to meet the needs of people with disabilities if it is 
development to which the general public expects to have access. 
e) The development encourages movement by means other than driving a car.”  
 

 

11.28 
 

Local Plan Policy GEN1 seeks sustainable modes of transport which is reflected 
within National Planning Policy Framework.  The application site is located adjacent 
to the town’s development limits and off Little Walden Road, whereby there is good 
accessibility to the main town centre.  The site is located adjacent to the 
development limits of Saffron Walden which has very good access to road, and rail 
network.  Bus stops are located within 400m of the application site, with further 
routes available on Common Hill, approximately 500m from the site. It is one of the 
most sustainable settlements within the district.  The site accords with Local Plan 
Policy GEN2 and GEN1 in this respect. 
 

 

11.29 
 

It has been resolved through the last application UTT/15/3768/FUL and a revised 
Transport Statement that the trip generation for the 31 dwellings would be a total of 
21 two-way vehicle movements in the morning and 17 two-way vehicle movements 
in the afternoon during peak periods. This looks at the proposal cumulatively with 
the adjacent 15 dwelling development and existing 22 dwellings which are serviced 
by the Little Walden Road service road, linked to Lime Avenue.  The Transport 
Statement highlighted that the cumulative two-way vehicle movement would be 47 
in the morning and 38 in the afternoon peak hours.  Based on the information 
provided the Statement concluded that the priority junction at Little Walden Road 
would continue to operate well, as would the local highway network and would not 
have a material impact upon the Lime Avenue/Little Walden Road priority junction 
to the detriment of highway safety.  The forecast peak trips are shown below, the 
impact on surrounding network will be relatively low and it would be difficult to argue 
severe impact. As a result no objection has been raised from ECC Highways 
Authority subject to conditions.  Therefore the development is considered to accord 
with Local Plan Policy GEN1 and GEN2 in respect of highway safety. 

 

   
11.30 
 

Based on the proposed accommodation breakdown in Section 3.4 each plot meets 
car parking standards in accordance with Local Plan Policy GEN8, Essex Car 

 



Parking Standards (2009) and Local Residential Parking Standards adopted 
(February 2013), with the exception of Plots 20 – 25 whereby the house type 
indicates the possibility of the lounge at first floor being used as a fourth bedroom 
which would require a third parking space.  It has been argued by the applicant that 
the site is within a sustainable location and there is alternative means non-car 
transport available.   Due to the indefinite use of the rooms as a fourth bedroom and 
the location of the site this aspect of the scheme is generally considered acceptable 
and in accordance with Policy GEN8 and the Essex Parking Standards which state 
“reductions of the vehicle standard may be considered if there is development 
within an urban area (including town centre locations) that has good links to 
sustainable transport”.  This is not considered to be sufficient reason for a refusal. 
 

11.31 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.32 
 
 
11.33 

The on-plot parking spaces comply with the Essex Parking Standards preferred 
sizes.  However, the serving Plots 5-7, 16-18, and 27-28 are to special 
circumstances standards as defined within the EPS.  However, no very special 
circumstances have been demonstrated and the scheme is considered can be 
revised to accord and can be adequately dealt with by way of condition should 
planning permission be granted, in accordance with the EPS and Policy GEN8 of 
the Local Plan. 
 
A total of 8 visitor parking spaces have been provided as part of the scheme, this 
accords with the EPS requirement of 0.25 visitor parking spaces per dwelling.   
 
The scheme proposes the main road would be 5.8m wide, with the combined 
surface, at 4.8 and the private drives serving no more than five dwellings being 3m 
wide. 

 

   
11.34 
 

In considering the above the proposed development is acceptable in terms of 
highways subject to recommended conditions by the Highways Authority and it is 
also therefore in accordance with Policies GEN1, GEN2, GEN8 of the adopted 
Local Plan (2005). 

 

   
D Landscape  
   
11.35 
 
 
11.36 
 
 
11.37 
 
 
 
 
 
11.38 

In terms of landscaping an Arboricultural Assessment has been submitted as part of 
the application together with a landscaping scheme.   
 
Whilst the site is a field there is little vegetation of value, particularly along the site’s 
margins.  One low category tree on site is proposed to be removed.   
 
The proposed landscaping plan shows a landscape buffer along Catons Lane 
integrating the scheme into the countryside to the west and beyond and also as 
transitional integration from the development to Lime Avenue and into Catons Lane.  
Landscaping of front gardens would provide softening within its wider setting and of 
hardscaped areas.  
 
The proposed landscaping scheme would add positive value in the form of creating 
and enhancing existing habitat. 

 

   
11.39 A boundary treatment plan has been submitted as part of the application which 

indicates a mixture of timber fencing and hedging.  This in principle is considered 
acceptable however no information has been provided in terms of heights etc.  
Therefore should planning permission be granted a condition is recommended. 

 

   
11.40 The scheme accords with Policies GEN2, GEN7 and ENV8 of the Local Plan.  



   
E Infrastructure provision to support the development   
   
11.41 Local Plan Policy GEN6 relates to infrastructure provision to support proposed 

development.  This states that “Development will not be permitted unless it makes 
provision at appropriate time for community facilities, school capacity, public 
services, transport provision, drainage and other infrastructure that are made 
necessary by proposed development. In localities where cumulative impact of 
development necessitates such provision, developers may be required to contribute 
to the cost of such provision by the relevant statutory authority”.  Based on the size 
and scale of the proposed development the following mitigation is proposed 
commensurate to the development in accordance with Local Plan Policy GEN6 and 
Planning Practice Guidance.   

 

   
11.42 Local Plan Policy H9 requires that 40% affordable housing is provided on sites 

having regard to market and site conditions. The development would generate a 
need for 12 out of the 31 dwellings to be affordable housing. Whilst this provides 
39% the provision of 13 dwellings would exceed the 40% at 42%. Therefore the 
scheme is considered to comply with policy as far as possible. These dwellings 
have been provided in clusters of less than 10 units in accordance with guidance. 

 

   
11.43 Local Plan Policy H10 seeks a balanced mix of units.  Section 3.4 above identifies 

the proposed scale of the dwellings in terms of the number of bedrooms.  It is 
considered that the development would provide a balance mix of dwellings through 
the provision of 1, 2, 3, and 4 bedroom units, including the provision of 5% 
accessible wheelchair dwelling requirement. 

 

   
11.44 No additional open space or additional highway works is required for the proposed 

development due to the measures which have been secured as part of previous 
development in Saffron Walden. 

 

   
11.45 In terms of education contribution ECC Education seek a contribution of £106,297 

towards primary education needs in the area. This position has altered since the 
assessment of the last application.   

 

   
11.46 The above infrastructure obligations would be secured through a Section 106 

Agreement should planning permission be granted.  Long term management and 
maintenance of the sustainable drainage would also need to be secured through a 
S106 Agreement to ensure its enforcement.  In view of the above, it is evident that 
the necessary infrastructure can be provided to meet the needs of the development 
in accordance with Policy GEN6 of the Local Plan.  The third party and consultee 
requests for a new footpath along Catons Lane.  This is considered to be 
unreasonable in size and scale in relation to the scheme and does not meet the six 
tests outlined within the National Planning Policy Guidance. 

 

   
F Biodiversity   
   
11.47 
 

An Extended Phase 1 Ecological survey has been submitted which confirms that 
the site has very low ecological value and that the habitats are not considered to 
have the potential to be of value to protected species.  Various precautionary 
mitigation measures have been identified within the report.  ECC Ecology have 
lifted their initial objection following the submission of additional information.  A site 
inspection has confirmed that there is one low amenity value tree present on the 
application site.  This is proposed to be removed; however it is   unlikely to affect 
any nesting birds.  The application therefore accords with Policy GEN7 of the Local 

 



Plan. 
   
G Flood Risk and Drainage   
   
11.48 
 

The application site is located in Flood Risk Zone 1 and has a low probability of the 
risk of flooding.  Local Plan Policy GEN3 states that development would only be 
allowed if it does not increase the risk of flooding.  The Slade is located 20m away 
from the application site and it is set approximately 2.7m at a lower ground level.  A 
Flood Risk Assessment has been submitted as part of the application together with 
a drainage scheme.  The FRA highlights that due to the location and typography of 
the site there is a low risk of flooding.  The existing affordable dwellings to the east 
of the site are captured by the drainage installed within Lime Avenue.   
 

 

11.49 
 

Foul water is proposed to be captured by the foul sewer located along the western 
boundary due to the ground levels.  The existing sewer to the east is owned by the 
applicant and is stated it is to be adopted by Anglia Water in the near future. 
 

 

11.50 
 

All surface water drainage is proposed to be designed to accommodate climate 
change.  Infiltration tests undertaken are stated to have concluded that surface 
water disposal through infiltration would not be viable.  Therefore the surface water 
would be controlled through the provision of storage tanks which are proposed on 
site which would control the release of surface water into the main water system. 

 

   
11.51 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Anglia Water previous response to the application states “The preferred method of 
surface water disposal would be to a sustainable drainage system (SuDS) with 
connection to sewer seen as the last option.  Building Regulations (part H) on 
Drainage and Waste Disposal for England includes a surface water drainage 
hierarchy, with infiltration on site as the preferred disposal option, followed by 
discharge to watercourse and then connection to a sewer.  The surface water 
strategy/flood risk assessment submitted with the planning application relevant to 
Anglian Water is unacceptable. We would therefore recommend that the applicant 
needs to consult with Anglian Water and the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA).  
We request a condition requiring a drainage strategy covering the issue(s) to be 
agreed.” Whilst Anglia Water have indicated concerns over the proposal the 
scheme would require the separate formal consultation and consent from Anglia 
Water if the drainage scheme is to be adopted and would also need to meet 
Building Regulations.  Their concerns are stated to be resolvable subject to 
condition should planning permission be granted.  Nonetheless, further to the 
additional information sought by since the first application (UTT/15/2008/FUL) and 
discussions with ECC SUDs raise no objection subject to conditions and an 
informative.  ECC had previously stated in their response that “Following receipt of 
the revised FRA/Drainage Strategy and correspondence with Mr Michael Pearce 
(26.01.16) following our initial objection on 15.07.15, we consider that a surface 
water drainage scheme has been proposed which demonstrates that surface water 
management is achievable in principle, without causing flooding on site or 
elsewhere.  We consider that full planning permission could be granted to the 
proposed development subject to planning conditions.”   It is considered that this 
matter can be addressed by way of condition and Section 106 obligation should 
planning permission be granted, in accordance with Local Plan Policy GEN3 and 
the NPPF.  

 

   
H Other material considerations  
   
11.52 
 

The site is located within close proximity to the town centres Air Quality 
Management Area.  An Air Quality Assessment has been submitted as part of the 

 



 
 
11.53 
 

application and has been assessed by the UDC Environmental Health Officer. 
 
Nitrogen Oxides and particulate matter modelled for the assessment and compared 
to annual air quality objectives.  This assessment also took into account short term 
construction pollution levels.  The assessment concluded air pollution levels that 
would be generated from the development would be negligible.  Environmental 
Health’s comments are outlined in Section 9.2 above.  Whilst no objections have 
been raised subject to conditions on both this application and the previous 
application the request for additional footpaths links into the Town Centre have 
been addressed in Section 11.46 above.  The EHO previously stated “The impact of 
the subject proposed development on air quality within the town is negligible, and 
taking account of the cumulative impact on air quality, is insufficient as a grounds 
for refusal.”  In terms of cumulative development the site referred to on Little 
Walden Road has been refused and is currently at appeal.  It is considered that a 
refusal could not be substantiated on these grounds.  The proposal is therefore 
considered in accordance with Local Plan Policy GEN2 and ENV13, and the NPPF.  

   
11.54 
 
 
 
11.55 

Due to the historical use of the application site no contamination or archaeological 
artefacts are considered present on site, in accordance with Local Plan Policies 
ENV4 and ENV14. 
 
View of the St Mary’s Church would remain undisturbed from public footpaths and 
Catons Lane due to the siting of the development, its design and its integration into 
the surrounding setting.  No objections had been raised by the Conservation 
Officer. 

 

   
11.56 The application site is located within a ground water protection zone in particular 

due to its proximity to The Slade.  This is not considered to be of material concern 
subject to the site being developed in accordance with British Standards and Best 
Management Practices.  Due to the lack of potential contaminates on site this would 
reduce the risk of water pollution in accordance with Local Plan Policy ENV12.  

 

   
11.57 The noise and disturbance of the location of the proposed dwellings in relation to 

the Saffron Walden Football club is considered minimal due to the limited/infrequent 
matches that  would be held and the also in consideration of existing dwellings in 
the vicinity and the landscaping buffer which would also be provided. The scheme 
would accord with Policy GEN4 of the Local Plan. 

 

   
11.58 Saffron Walden Town Council had mentioned in their comments that consideration 

should be provided to an application they have submitted for a Community Centre 
on the same application site.  It should be noted that at the time of writing this report 
the application had only just been received and was not a valid application.  
Therefore little consideration or weight has been afforded to this. 

 

   
12. CONCLUSION  
   
The following is a summary of the main reasons for the recommendation:  
  
12.1 The principle of the application is considered acceptable meeting the three strands 

of sustainability.  This is considered in accordance with Local Plan Policy S7 and 
NPPF. 
 

 

12.2 
 

The highway impact is considered acceptable based on the proposed location and 
the level of vehicle movements proposed in relation to that which is currently 
generated by the site. 

 



 

12.3 Table in Section 3.4 each plot meets or generally meets car parking standards in 
accordance with Local Plan Policy GEN8, Essex Car Parking Standards (2009) and 
Local Residential Parking Standards adopted (February 2013).    
 

 

12.4 
 

In considering the above the proposed development is acceptable in terms of 
highways subject to recommended conditions by the Highways Authority and is in 
accordance with Policies GEN1, GEN2, GEN8 of the adopted Local Plan (2005). 
 

 

12.5 
 

The heights in the form of 2 to 2 ½ storeys is considered acceptable and would be 
in keeping with the surrounding built form.  The layout is also acceptable, with 
sufficient amenity space and back to back distances in accordance with the Essex 
Design Guide and Policy GEN2.   
 

 

12.6 
 

In terms of landscaping this is in accordance with Local Plan Policies S7, GEN2, 
GEN7 and ENV8. 
 

 

12.7 
 

40% affordable housing is proposed in accordance with Local Plan Policy H9.  5% 
wheelchair accessible units are proposed, in accordance with SPD guidance and 
Policy GEN2.   
 

 

12.8 
 

The infrastructure obligations identified above would be secured through a Section 
106 Agreement should outline planning permission be granted.  In view of the 
above, it is evident that the necessary infrastructure can be provided to meet the 
needs of and mitigate the development in accordance with Policy GEN6 of the 
Local Plan. 
 

 

12.9 No objection has been raised under ecology subject to the conditions 
recommended by ECC Ecology, in accordance with Local Plan Policy GEN7, GEN2 
  

 

12.10 In terms of air quality grounds whilst Environmental Health have raised concerns 
regarding the need to minimise as far as practicable and that no mitigation has 
been proposed. The recommended mitigation measures have been concluded to 
be unreasonable in light of comments of the previous application and the recently 
refused Little Walden Road application.  On this basis the application is considered 
to comply with Policy ENV13. 
 

 

12.11 
 

As part of the proposed scheme it is proposed that underground storage tanks 
controlling water discharge.  ECC SUDs have no objection subject to conditions, 
should planning permission be granted.  Long term management and maintenance 
of the sustainable drainage would also need to be secured through a S106 
Agreement to ensure its enforcement.  This is in accordance with Local Plan Policy 
GEN3.   
 

 

12.12 No issues are considered in relation to archaeology or contamination in accordance 

with Local Plan Policies ENV14 and ENV4. 

 

   
RECOMMENDATION - CONDITIONAL APPROVAL SUBJECT TO S106 LEGAL 

OBLIGATION 
  
(I)     The applicant be informed that the committee would be minded to refuse  

planning permission for the reasons set out in paragraph (III) unless by the 1 
August 2017 the freehold owner enters into a binding obligation to cover the 
matters set out below under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

 



1990, as amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, in a form to be 
prepared by the Head of Legal Services, in which case he shall be authorised to 
conclude such an obligation to secure the following: 

 
(i) Provision of 40% affordable housing 
(ii) Ensure adequate ongoing maintenance of SUDS system 
(iii)       Primary school Education Contribution £106,297  
(iv)         Pay monitoring costs        
(v)          Pay Councils reasonable costs  

 
(II)     In the event of such an obligation being made, the Assistant Director Planning 

shall be authorised to grant permission subject to the conditions set out below: 
 
(III)    If the freehold owner shall fail to enter into such an obligation, the Assistant 

Director Planning shall be authorised to refuse permission in his discretion at 
any time thereafter for the following reason: 

 
(i) Lack of affordable housing 
(ii) Ensure adequate ongoing maintenance of SUDS system 
(iii)       Lack of Education Contribution   

 
 
Conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from 

the date of this decision. 
 

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 

 
2. Prior to the erection of the development hereby approved full details of both hard and 

soft landscape works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority and these works shall be carried out as approved. These details shall include 
[for example]:- 

 
i. hard surfacing materials;  
ii. means of enclosure; 
iii. car parking layouts; 
iv. other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas; 

 
Soft landscape works shall include [planting plans; written specifications (including      
cultivation and other operations associated with plant and grass establishment); 
schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/densities where 
appropriate; implementation programme. 

 
REASON: The landscaping of this site is required in order to protect and enhance the 
existing visual character of the area and to reduce the visual and environmental impacts 
of the development hereby permitted, in accordance with Policies GEN2, GEN8, GEN7, 
ENV3 and ENV8 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). 

 
3. All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

details. The works shall be carried out before any part of the development is occupied or 
in accordance with the programme agreed with the local planning authority. 

 



REASON: In the interests of the appearance of the site and area in accordance with 
Policies GEN2, GEN7, ENV3 and ENV8 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). 

 
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification), no development within Classes A-F of Part 1 of Schedule 2 and Class A of 
Part 2 of Schedule 2 of the Order shall take place without the prior written permission of 
the local planning authority.   

 
REASON:  In the interests of protecting the character and amenities of the locality in 
accordance with Policies GEN2 and ENV1 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).  

 
5. Before development commences cross-sections of the site and adjoining land, including 

details of existing levels around the building hereby permitted and any changes in level 
proposed, together with the proposed floor levels within the buildings, shall be submitted 
to and approved by the local planning authority in writing.  The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
REASON: In order to minimise the visual impact of the development in the street scene, 
in accordance with Policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the 
NPPF. 

 
6. No external floodlighting or other illumination shall be installed until a detailed lighting 

scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
The lighting scheme shall include details of the height of the lighting posts, intensity of 
the lights (specified in Lux levels), spread of light including approximate spillage to the 
rear of the lighting posts or disturbance through glare and the time when such lights 
would be illuminated.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.   

 
REASON:  In the interests of local amenity and highway safety, in accordance with 
Policies GEN1 and GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF.   

 
7.    Prior to occupation of the proposed development, 3m wide pedestrian/cycle connection 

to be provided in the vicinity of plots 19 and 20 on the west of the site to public footpath 
10 (Catons Lane) to facilitate access to the town centre. Details to be submitted to and 
approved in writing with the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway 
Authority, prior to commencement of development. The approved scheme shall be 
carried out in its entirety prior to first occupation of the proposed development and shall 
be retained at all times. 

 
       REASON: In the interests of accessibility, in accordance with Policies GEN1, and GEN2 

of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF. 
 
8.   The cycle/powered two wheeler parking shall be provided in accordance with the EPOA 

Parking Standards. The approved facility shall be secure, convenient, covered and 
provided prior to occupation and retained at all times.  

 
       REASON: To ensure appropriate cycle parking is provided in the interest of highway 

safety and amenity, in accordance with Policies GEN1, GEN2 and GEN8 of the 
Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005), Essex Parking Standards (2009) and the NPPF . 

 



9. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5% of the dwellings approved by this permission shall be built to Category 3 (wheelchair 
user) housing M4(3)(2)(a) wheelchair adaptable. The remaining dwellings approved by 
this permission shall be built to Category 2: Accessible and adaptable dwellings M4(2) of 
the Building Regulations 2010 Approved Document M, Volume 1 2015 edition. 
 
REASON: To ensure compliance with Policy GEN2 (c) of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005 
and the subsequent SPD on Accessible Homes and Playspace.  

 

10. No development shall take place until a written plan, including a timetable for work, to 
bring Limes Avenue up to adoptable standards is agreed in writing with the highway 
authority. The approved plan shall be carried out in its entirety according to the 
timetable, and in any event prior to first occupation of the proposed development. 
 
REASON: to ensure safe and suitable access to the proposed development, and in the 
interests of local amenity and highway safety, in accordance with Policies GEN1 and 
GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF.   
 

 

11. No works shall take place until a detailed surface water drainage scheme for the site, 
based on sustainable drainage principles and an assessment of the hydrological and 
hydro geological context of the development, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The scheme should include but not be limited to: 
 

• Limiting discharge rates to the 1:1 greenfield rate for all storm events up to an 
including the 1 in 100 year rate plus 40% allowance for climate change. 

• Provide sufficient storage to ensure no off site flooding as a result of the 
development during all storm events up to and including the 1 in 100 year plus 40% 
climate change event. 
 

• Where different SuDS features are being proposed, the drainage modelling should 
show how these are cascaded together and show clearly their combined effect in 
controlling both the water quantity and improving water quality within the 
development and how they achieve the storage volumes outlined in the approved 
FRA. 

• Demonstrate permission in principle to discharge to the proposed off site sewer from 
relevant authority. 

• Final modelling and calculations for all areas of the drainage scheme. 

• Provide the appropriate level of treatment for all runoff leaving the site, in line with 
the CIRIA SuDS Manual C753. 

• Detailed engineering drawings of each component of the drainage scheme. 

• A final drainage plan which details exceedance and conveyance routes, FFL and 
ground levels, and location and sizing of any drainage features. 

• A written report summarising the final strategy and highlighting any minor changes to 
the approved strategy. 

• The scheme shall subsequently be implemented prior to occupation. 
   
 REASON: To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory storage of/disposal of sur-

face water from the site. To ensure the effective operation of SuDS features over the 
lifetime of the development. To provide mitigation of any environmental harm which may 
be caused to the local water environment. Failure to provide the above required infor-
mation before commencement of works may result in a system being installed that is 
not sufficient to deal with surface water occurring during rainfall events and may lead to 
increased flood risk and pollution hazard from the site.  In accordance with Policy GEN3 
of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). 

 



 
12. No works shall take place until a scheme to minimise the risk of offsite flooding caused 

by surface water run-off and groundwater during construction works and prevent pollu-
tion has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The 
scheme shall subsequently be implemented as approved.  
 

 

 REASON: The National Planning Policy Framework paragraph 103 and paragraph 109 
states that local planning authorities should ensure development does not increase 
flood risk elsewhere and does not contribute to water pollution. Construction may lead 
to excess water being discharged from the site. If dewatering takes place to allow for 
construction to take place below groundwater level, this will cause additional water to be 
discharged. Furthermore the removal of topsoil during construction may limit the ability 
of the site to intercept rainfall and may lead to increased runoff rates. To mitigate in-
creased flood risk to the surrounding area during construction there needs to be satis-
factory storage of/disposal of surface water and groundwater which needs to be agreed 
before commencement of the development.  Construction may also lead to polluted wa-
ter being allowed to leave the site. Methods for preventing or mitigating this should be 
proposed. In accordance with Policy GEN3 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). 

 

   
13. All ecological measures and/or works shall be carried out in accordance with the details 

contained in the Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey (dated March 2017) as already 
submitted with the planning application and agreed in principle with the local planning 
authority prior to determination.  
 
REASON: In the interest of safeguarding wildlife, in compliance with wildlife legislation 
and Policy GEN7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).  

 

   
 



 

Application Number:  UTT/17/0255/FUL                                                                                  

Address:  Land to the West of Lime Avenue, Saffron Walden 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688 

 

Organisation:   Uttlesford District Council 

 

Department: Planning 

 

Date:   01 June 2017 

 


